Funds Target Min Max Target Min Max Target Min Max Target Min Max Target Min Max

K
iw

iS
av

er

Conservative 6% 0% 100% 35% 0% 100% 41% 0% 100% 6% 0% 20% 8% 0% 20%

Balanced 8% 0% 100% 8% 0% 65% 23% 0% 40% 31% 0% 40% 24% 0% 50%

Active Growth 6% 0% 70% 4% 0% 20% 10% 0% 20% 62% 20% 100% 18% 0% 25%

Targets indicate what are expected to apply over the course of an economic cycle, and should be considered as general only. Milford is an active
manager and may at times deploy investment strategies that differ (within the allowable minimum and maximum bounds) materially from the above
targets.

1. Any target for Listed Property is based on a specific decision to hold listed property as against incidental exposure from investing in equity markets.
If there is no specific target to hold listed property, the asset class as shown here includes listed property equity holdings only (excludes listed property
debt securities).

Note that if the Fund can use leverage or borrow this will be represented in gross assets data. In this scenario the upper ranges of asset classes may be
exceeded.

Asset Classes Listed Property (1) Unlisted Property Commodities Others

Funds Target Min Max Target Min Max Target Min Max Target Min Max

K
iw

iS
av

er

Conservative 4% 0% 20% 0% 0% 10% 0% 0% 2% 0% -20% 20%

Balanced 6% 0% 20% 0% 0% 7% 0% 0% 10% 0% -10% 10%

Active Growth 0% 0% 20% 0% 0% 15% 0% 0% 10% 0% -20% 20%

Milford KiwiSaver Plan

16

Target Growth – Defensive Investment Mix and Range Limits

Asset Classes Growth Assets (1) Income Assets (2)
Total Unlisted

Equities (3)

Net long

position (4)

Gross

exposure (5)

Funds Target Min Max Target Min Max Max Max Max

K
iw

iS
av

er

Conservative 18% 0% 20% 82% 80% 100% 5% 110% 110%

Balanced 61% 25% 75% 39% 25% 75% 5% 110% 125%

Active Growth 80% 20% 100% 20% 0% 80% 12% 125% 125%

Targets indicate what are expected to apply over the course of an economic cycle, and should be considered as general only. Milford is an active
manager and may at times deploy investment strategies that differ (within the allowable minimum and maximum bounds) materially from the above
targets.

1. Growth Assets are defined as Australasian Equities, International Equities, Listed Property, Unlisted Property, Commodities and Other.

	2. Income Assets are defined as Cash and Cash Equivalents, New Zealand Fixed Interest, and International Fixed Interest.

3. Total Unlisted Equities are unlisted equity holdings included within Australasian Equities only.